exchange loss of €0.3 million. the amortised cost valuation effect of the lease liability for an amount of €1.3 million was
presented in the statement of comprehensive income under the line “Finance expense”.

NotES to thE CoNSolIDatED FINaNCIal StatEMENtS CONTINUED
SECTION II: INVESTMENT PROPERTY

G
LO

B
A

LW
O

R
T

H
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

 2
01

9

G
LO

B
A

LW
O

R
T

H
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

 2
01

9

166 167

GOvERnAnCESTRATEGiC REpORTOvERviEW FinAnCiAL STATEMEnTS AddiTiOnAL inFORMATiOnpORTFOLiO REviEW

a quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations performed, as of
the statement of financial position date, are set out below:

Investment
Property Year Country

€0.5 change in rental
value per month,

per sqm1

25 bps change
in market yield

5% change
in Capex

€50 change in sales
prices per sqm2

2.5% change in
vacancy in Perpetuity3

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

– Completed 2019 Poland 43,070 (43,160) (71,630) 78,050 – – – – – –
2019 Romania 30,200 (30,800) (29,500) 32,200 – – 1,900 (1,900) (11,600) 9,800

2018 Poland 30,680 (30,380) (50,280) 54,550 – – – – – –
2018 romania 29,300 (29,300) (28,000) 30,000 – – 1,685 (1,687) (9,700) 6,500

–  Under
development

2019 Poland 2,780 (2,810) (3,840) 4,150 (2,960) 2,950 – – – –
2019 Romania 3,800 (3,700) (4,700) 5,000 (3,500) 3,600 – – (1,200) 1,000

2018 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
2018 romania 4,900 (4,800) (4,200) 4,500 (3,500) 3,600 – – (200) –

–  Further
development

2019 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
2019 Romania 800 (800) (300) 200 (400) 300 700 (700) – –

2018 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
2018 romania 1,800 (1,900) (2,400) 2,500 (2,600) 2,600 1,100 (1,000) – –

1. the rental value per month per sqm sensitivity analysis for two industrial properties was based on €0.25 (2018: one property at €0.25).
2. the sales price per sqm sensitivity analysis for one industrial property was based on €1.5 (2018: €1.5).
3. the vacancy in perpetuity sensitivity analysis is not followed for the Polish properties portfolio as this factor is considered in the valuation methodology as

part of yields and not a variable in isolation.

Other Disclosures Related to Investment Property
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are secured on investment property, see note 15 for details. Further information about
individual properties is disclosed in the Portfolio review section in the annual report.

4.1 Investment properties owned by Joint Ventures
Sensitivity Analysis on significant estimates used in the valuation of investment properties owned by the joint venture

[…]

based on the consumer price index. the future aggregate minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases
for investment properties – freehold are as follows:

2019
€’000

2018
€’000

Not later than 1 year 180,978 148,865
later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 482,215 393,813
later than 5 years 166,987 130,825

830,180 673,503

4 Fair Value Measurement and Related Estimates and Judgements continued
Valuation Techniques, Key Inputs and Underlying Management’s Estimations and Assumptions continued
a quantitative sensitivity analysis (for properties owned by joint ventures), in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the
independent valuations performed, as of the statement of financial position date, are set out below:

Joint Ventures
Investment
Property Year Country

€0.25 change in rental
value per month,

per sqm1

25 bps change in
market yield

5% change
in capex

€3.0 change in sales
prices per sqm

2.5% change in
vacancy in perpetuity

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

– Completed 2019 Romania – – – – – – – – – –

2018 romania  1,600  (1,700)  (2,500)  2,600 – – – – – –

–  Under
development

2019 Romania 1,300 (1,200) – – (800) 700 – – – –

2018 romania – – – – – – – – – –

– Further
development

2019 Romania – – – – – – 1,700 (1,700) – –

2018 romania  1,700  (1,700)  (1,300)  1,400  (1,800)  1,800 – – – –

1. For 2018, the rental value per month per sqm sensitivity analysis for one office building was based on €0.50).

5 Advances for investment Property

2019
€’000

2018
€’000

advances for land and other property acquisitions 27,208 2,000
advances to contractors for investment properties under development 5,232 2,209

32,440 4,209

advances for land and other property acquisitions as at 31 December 2019 includes mainly advances given to sellers for the
acquisition of Chmielna 89 office in warsaw, Poland  and tischnera office in Krakow, Poland for an amount of €25.0 million.

6 Commitments
Commitments for Investment Property
as at 31 December 2019 the group had agreed construction contracts with third parties and is consequently committed to
future capital expenditure in respect of completed investment property of €8.4 million (2018: €3.7 million), investment property
under development of €95.3 million (2018: €34.6 million) and had committed with tenants to incur incentives (such as fit-out